

Text File

## Introduced: 12/6/2019

## Bill No: 2019-2390, Version: 1

Status: Passed Finally

## Committee: Committee on Public Works

Resolution authorizing the transfer by the City of Pittsburgh to the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania Department of Transportation ("PennDOT") certain public right-of-way on certain property of the 4th Ward of the City of Pittsburgh in cooperation with a PennDOT construction project.

## Be it resolved by the Council of the City of Pittsburgh as follows:

**Section 1.** The Mayor and the Director of the Department on Finance on behalf of the City of Pittsburgh are authorized to execute all relevant documents to transfer to PennDOT, certain public right-of-way within the properties designated as Block and Lot Numbers 29-B-141, 28-P-235, 28-P-234, in the 4th Ward of the City of Pittsburgh in cooperation with a PennDOT construction project.

This conveyance is detailed in the plans attached as Exhibit A and more specifically described as follows: Beginning at a point on the legal right-of-way line 25.00 feet, more or less, right of the SR 0885 (Bates Street) Survey and R/W baseline at Sta 119+07 (N 408360.0893, E 1353828.6696), then along the legal right-of-way line, N 07°24'17" E, a distance of 34.45 feet, continuing along the legal right-of-way line, N 46°21'17" E, a distance of 65.31 feet to the required right-of-way line, continuing along the required right-of-way line, S 33°07'18" W, a distance of 94.61 feet to a point, said point being the place of beginning. Being 0.016 acres more or less of a parcel of land with a Block and Lot number of 29-B 141, 28-P-234 and 28-P-235.